
0 10 20 30 40

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0
Fa

ilu
re

 p
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

(a)

Elastic
ELU
ELA
YLT
Article fragility

0 10 20 30 40
Pressure (kPa)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Fa
ilu

re
 p

ro
ba

bi
lit

y

(b)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Se
ns

ib
ili

ty
 o

f d
am

ag
e

Concrete with reinforcement - 1
Concrete with reinforcement - 2
Reinforced
Article fragility

0 10 20 30 40
Pressure (kPa)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Fa
ilu

re
 p

ro
ba

bi
lit

y

(c)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Sp
ec

ifi
c 

lo
ss

Barbolini, 2004
Low quality (Keylock, 1999)
RC (Keylock, 1999)
Article fragility

Pressure (kPa)

1


